

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. GURBEY
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHELLE ANDERSON BARTH
CJA appointed counsel for Petitioner
Law Office of Michelle Anderson Barth
P.O Box 4240
Burlington, VT 05406
(619) 884-3883

i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The condition infringes on Mr. Gurbey's right to be free from compelled self-incrimination and is at odds with this Court's holding in <i>Murphy</i> in that <i>any</i> invocation of the right to remain silent can result in revocation of supervised release.....	4
B. There is a split in the Circuits.....	8
1. The Second Circuit is at odds with the Tenth Circuit.....	9
2. The Second Circuit is at odds with the First Circuit	10
3. The Second Circuit is at odds with the Third Circuit.	12
4. The Second Circuit is at odds with the Seventh Circuit.....	13
5. The Circuit split is entrenched and unlikely to be resolved absent action from this Court.....	14
III CONCLUSION.....	15
INDEX TO APPENDICES	
Opinion, <i>United States v. Arthur Gurbey</i>	APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asherman v. Meachum</i> , 957 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1992)	6,7,8,10,12,14
<i>Lacy v. Butts</i> , 922 F3d 371 (7th Cir. 2019)	13,14
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	5,10
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	5
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Dist. of Washington</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>United States. v. Antelope</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Boles</i> , 914 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019)	3,6,8,9,10,12,14
<i>United States v. Gurbey</i> , No. 21-1012-CR, 2022 WL 839283, (2d Cir. Mar. 22, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 446 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2006)	3,6,8,10,12,14
<i>United States v. Kappes</i> , 782 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 730 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2013)	12,13,14
<i>United States v. Von Behren</i> ,	

730 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2013)	9,10,13,14
<i>United States v. York,</i> 357 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11,12,14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend V	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 2252A(a)(5)(B)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a)(6)	2
